
Any commercial property which is not to be owner occupied is nothing more or less than an investment. Unlike residential property, where subjectivity and intangibles come into play, a commercial property's value must be assessed by either its value to the purchaser as part of a development  or  its income producing potential now or in the future.  Such is the nature of real estate investment.


A development scheme has its own financial justification.  The value of a property to be acquired under a development scheme is limited by the financial potential of the plan as a whole.


If a commercial property has little or no development potential then its value is controlled by the income producing potential of the property itself.


The store at 160 Madison has little or no development potential.  Its use and sale is controlled by various agreements promulgated by the Board of Directors and shareholders of 160 MAOC. 


Its sale to an owner occupier would seem unlikely given the impotence of a minority shareholder position. Similarly, sale to an outside real estate investor would be at least as unlikely.  We are their only potential purchasers.


The value of the store is the value to us.  The value to us is as an investment.  If we were to borrow the money to purchase the store and then had to rent it out, the maximum purchase price would be that which would allow us an income and positive cash flow.


The following chart illustrates the per square foot gross income for 2,500 gross square feet that would be required to maintain zero cash flow.  It reasonably assumes that our current maintenance charge of $2100 represents operating expenses per unit.



Annual


Gross PSF
Monthly
2500 SF




Purchase
Mortgage
Interest
Term
Monthly
Income
Operating
Monthly
Cash
Monthly
Monthly

Price
Amount
Rate
Years
Payment
Required
Expenses
Income
Flow
Interest
Income

$800,000
$800,000
$0.05
20
$5,280
$45.50
$4,200
$9,480
$0
$3,333
$1,946

$900,000
$900,000
$0.05
20
$5,940
$48.67
$4,200
$10,140
$0
$3,750
$2,190

$1,000,000
$1,000,000
$0.05
20
$6,600
$51.84
$4,200
$10,800
$0
$4,167
$2,433

$1,100,000
$1,100,000
$0.05
20
$7,260
$55.01
$4,200
$11,460
$0
$4,583
$2,676

$1,200,000
$1,200,000
$0.05
20
$7,919
$58.17
$4,200
$12,119
$0
$5,000
$2,919

$1,300,000
$1,300,000
$0.05
20
$8,579
$61.34
$4,200
$12,779
$0
$5,417
$3,163

$1,400,000
$1,400,000
$0.05
20
$9,239
$64.51
$4,200
$13,439
$0
$5,833
$3,406


Similary, the putative $5,000,000 purchase price of 162 Madison Avenue can be analyzed using the same method.  Based on the numbers derived in this chart, only a developer would be interested in the purchase of 162 Madison at that price. Certainly, they are not getting $30/gsf at 162!



Annual



Gross PSF
Monthly





Purchase
Mortgage
Interest
Term

Monthly
Income
Operating
Monthly
Cash
Monthly
Monthly

Price
Amount
Rate
Years
Floor
Payment
Required
Expenses
Income
Flow
Interest
Income

$1,250,000
$1,250,000
$0.05
20
1
$8,249
$29.88
$4,200
$12,449
$0
$5,208
$3,041

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
2
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
3
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
4
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
5
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
6
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$625,000
$625,000
$0.05
20
7
$4,125
$29.88
$2,100
$6,225
$0
$2,604
$1,521

$5,000,000
$5,000,000



$32,998

$16,800
$49,798

$20,833
$12,164


A reasonable purchase price for 162 Madison Avenue is shown below:



Annual



Gross PSF
Monthly





Purchase
Mortgage
Interest
Term

Monthly
Income
Operating
Monthly
Cash
Monthly
Monthly

Price
Amount
Rate
Years
Floor
Payment
Required
Expenses
Income
Flow
Interest
Income

$875,000
$875,000
$0.05
20
1
$5,775
$23.94
$4,200
$9,975
$0
$3,646
$2,129

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
2
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
3
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
4
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
5
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
6
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$437,500
$437,500
$0.05
20
7
$2,887
$23.94
$2,100
$4,987
$0
$1,823
$1,064

$3,500,000
$3,500,000



$23,098

$16,800
$39,898

$14,583
$8,515

